

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 10, 2022

CONTACT: Michael Phillips

Public Information Officer Office: (702) 486-1139 Cell: (702) 596-2131 mphillips@nscb.state.nv.us

CONTRACTOR'S BOARD TAKES ACTION ON 12 CASES DURING MAY DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS

LAS VEGAS and RENO, Nev. – The Nevada State Contractors Board heard disciplinary cases against 12 licensed contractors for violations of Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 624 including revoking one license and reinstating other licenses during its May hearings. All Board hearings were conducted in compliance with Open Meeting Law requirements.

May 4, 2022: Matt Addison, Esq., Administrative Law Judge

Licensee	License No.	Decision and Order
MJM Consulting,	55544,	Alleged violation:
Inc., dba Kitchen	81171,	 NRS 624.301(1) Abandonment
and Bath	68494	NRS 624.3012(1) Diversion of money or property
Transformations		NRS 624.3013(3) Failure to establish financial responsibility
		NRS 624.3016(1) Fraudulent of deceitful act
		NRS 624.3018(2) Joint responsibility
		The Hearing Officer ordered the immediate revocation of license numbers 55544, 81171 and 68494 and found guilty on causes of action 1 through 23 with a \$46,000 fine and investigative costs in the amount of \$400.64; in addition to reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees, and the Board's investigative costs.
Trident Roof	87742	Alleged violation:
LLC, dba		 NRS 624.3011(1)(b)(1) Disregard or violation of building laws
Supreme Roofing		 NRS 624.3017(1) Workmanship
		 NRS 624.520(1) Failure to provide Recovery Fund Notice
		NRS 624.3013(3) Failure to establish financial responsibility
		The Hearing Officer ordered the Respondent to provide the engineering report to the Clark County Building Department by the end of the day on May 5, 2022 and to provide a compliant financial statement to the Board. This matter was continued to June 1, 2022.
Hawaiian Pools	82631,	Alleged violation:
and Waterscapes	82632,	 NRS 624.3017(1) Workmanship
	82633,	NRS 624.3018(2) Joint responsibility
	82634	



		The Hearing Officer took this matter under advisement.
Amigo Construction, LLC dba Azteca Asphalt, dba Vegas Valley Construction	82806, 86262, 87755	Alleged violation: NRS 624.3013(3) Failure to establish financial responsibility NRS 624.3013(5) Failure to notify change in personnel NRS 624.3013(5) Failure to maintain qualifier NRS 624.3016(7) Wrongfully obtained license NRS 624.3018(2) Joint responsibility
		The Hearing Officer ordered each party to submit a maximum five (5) page briefing to the Board by close of business on May 12, 2022. The hearing was continued to June 1, 2022 to address the Respondent's financial responsibility.

May 18, 2022: Noah Allison, Esq., Administrative Law Judge

Licensee	License No.	Decision and Order
Sean Michael	Unlicensed	Alleged violation:
Weible	Contractor	NRS 624.700(1) Contracting without an active license
		The Hearing officer found the Respondent in default and guilty of one (1) violation of NRS 624.700(1). Respondent was assessed a fine of \$3,000.00, reasonable attorney fees, hearing officer fees, and the Board's investigative costs.
Louis Lionetti,	32336	Alleged violation:
Inc.		 NRS 624.3011(1)(b)(1) Disregard or violation of building laws
		 NRS 624.520(1) Failure to provide Recovery Fund Notice
		NRS 624.3013(3) Failure to establish financial responsibility
		The Hearing Officer found the Respondent guilty of one (1) violation of NRS 624.3011(1)(b)(1), one (1) violation of NRS 624.520, and one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(3). Respondent was assessed fines in the amount of \$1,750.00 and ordered to pay the Board's investigative costs in addition to reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees. Respondent's license no. 32336 was placed on probation until a compliant financial statement is provided to the Board and once it is submitted, the fine for violation of NRS 624.3013(3) will be removed. Respondent was given ninety (90) days to pay all fines and costs.
J&J Designs	79128,	Alleged violation:
Nevada LLC, dba	79129,	 NRS 624.3017(1) Workmanship
EZ Flooring and	79130,	
Design	80282	The Hearing Officer dismissed the first allegation and found Respondent guilty of (1) violation of 624.3017(1) and ordered the Respondent to comply with the Notice to Correct issued by the Board. This matter was continued for thirty (30) days.
Vertex General	85669	Alleged violation:
Contracting		NRS 624.301(1) Abandonment



		 NRS 624.3012(1) Diversion of money or property NRS 624.520(1) Failure to provide Recovery Fund Notice NRS 624.3013(3) Failure to establish financial responsibility The Hearing Officer found Respondent in default and guilty of one (1) violation of NRS 624.301(2), one (1) violation of NRS 624.3012(1), one (1) violation of NRS 624.520, and one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(3). Respondent was assessed fines in the amount of \$21,250.00 and ordered to pay the Board's investigative costs in addition to reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees. License number 85669 was revoked. Respondent is required to make full restitution to all damaged parties and reimburse the Board for any monies paid out of the Residential Recovery Fund plus pay the fines and investigative costs prior to consideration of future licensure.
Sky Park Canyon Construction	86360	Alleged violation: NRS 624.305 Unlawful use, assignment or transfer of license NRS 624.3014(2)(a)(c) Misuse of license The Hearing Officer took this matter under advisement.
702 Home Service	85289	 NRS 624.3015(1) Beyond scope of license NRS 624.3011(1)(b)(1) Disregard or violation of building laws NRS 624.3015(2) Bidding or contracting in excess of monetary limit NRS 624.3013(5) License number and monetary limit disclosure NRS 624.520(1) Failure to provide Recovery Fund Notice The Hearing Officer found the Respondent guilty of one (1) violation of NRS 624.3015(1), one (1) violation of NRS 624.3011(1)(b)(1), one (1) violation of NRS 624.3015(2), one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(5), as set forth in NAC 624.640(5), and one (1) violation of NRS 624.520. Respondent was assessed fines in the amount of \$2,550.00 and ordered to pay the Board's investigative costs in addition to reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees within ninety (90) days.
Atlantis Pool & Spa, LLC	70842	 Alleged violation: NRS 624.3016(5) Statutory requirements for pool contracts NRS 624.520(1) Failure to provide Recovery Fund Notice The Hearing Officer dismissed the first, second, third, fifth, and seventh allegations, found guilty on the fourth allegation, NRS 624.3016(5), and guilty on the sixth allegation, NRS 624.3013(5). Respondent was assessed fines in the amount of \$750 and ordered to pay investigative costs in the amount of \$2,884.00 and reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees recoverable



		pursuant to NRS 622.400.
Lowes Home Centers, LLC	79079	Alleged violation: NRS 624.3014(2)(a) Aiding or abetting an unlicensed person to evade the provisions of this chapter
		The Hearing Officer found guilty on Allegation 1, NRS 624.3014(2)(a) and imposed a \$25,000 fine and investigative costs, in addition to reasonable attorney fees and hearing officer fees. License No. 79079 was placed on probation for ninety (90) days contingent upon the Respondent providing the Board with a revised process to verifying licenses with whom they contract in the State of Nevada. The fine will be reduced to \$10,000 upon Board acceptance of the revised process.

The Nevada State Contractors Board is committed to protecting the public's health, safety, and welfare through licensing and regulation of the construction industry. Under Nevada Revised Statutes, a licensee is subject to disciplinary action by the Board for failure to comply with the requirements of the laws or regulations governing contractors. Violations may result in Board action against the contractor's license. The State Contractors Board has the power to regulate contractors and discipline licensees who violate NRS 624. Disciplinary action may consist of a fine, order corrective action, suspension, revocation or other action.

NRS 624.212(7) allows an unlicensed individual who was issued a cease and desist order to petition the Board in writing to lift or alter the order within 15 days after receiving the cease and desist order. Upon receipt of this request, the Board will schedule an administrative hearing to review the facts and make a determination on the validity of the cease and desist order and assess any fines or costs that may be associated with the investigation.

###

The Nevada State Contractors Board is committed to ensuring the integrity and professionalism of the construction industry in Nevada. The NSCB has the responsibility to promote quality construction by Nevada licensed contractors through a regulatory licensing system designed to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. For more information about the Nevada State Contractors Board, please visit www.nscb.nv.gov.

Follow the Board on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u>, <u>LinkedIn</u>, and <u>Instagram</u>.

NORTHERN NEVADA OFFICE: (775) 688-1141 - 5390 Kietzke Ln., #102, Reno, NV 89511

SOUTHERN NEVADA OFFICE: (702) 486-1100 - 8400 West Sunset Road, Suite 150, Las Vegas, NV 89113

(Please note new Southern Nevada address)

www.nscb.nv.gov